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Work Session Began:  6:30 p.m. 

Meeting Began:  7:00 p.m. 
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Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

Linda Andreano 
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Bradford Shea 
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Absent 

 

 

Additions, Deletions and Continuances to the Agenda 

 

 

Decorum Policy 

 

 

Announcements 
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Old Business: 

 

1. Applicant: John Goselin 

 Location: 193 Orchard Creek Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.07-1-17 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a)  An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition, 

(20.0 feet x 27.0 feet; 540.0 square feet attached garage), to 

have a front setback of approximately 30.0 feet instead of the 

42.4 feet minimum, established by the neighborhood average.  

Section 211-11 D(1)(b); Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

b) An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition, 

(20.0 feet x 27.0 feet; 540.0 square feet attached garage), to 

have a rear setback of approximately 25.0 feet instead of the 

36.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea and seconded by Mr. Jensen, it was resolved to continue the public 

hearing on this application until the meeting of January 21, 2020 to give the applicant time 
to review his options and also to give him time to generate information requested by the 
Zoning Board. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   
  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler  Yes 
 
Motion Carried 
Application Continued Until 
Meeting of January 21, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: James Russo 

 Location: 700 Edgemere Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 035.14-1-27 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, two-

story detached garage, (700.0 square feet first floor; 900.0 

square feet second floor), totaling 1600.0 square feet, instead of 

the 1100.0 square feet granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals 

on August 20, 2019.  Section 211-11 E(1), Table I 

 b)  An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, two-

story detached garage, (700.0 square feet first floor; 900.0 

square feet second floor), totaling 1600.0 square feet, to have 

an overall height of 24.0 feet, instead of the 20.0 feet granted 

by the Board of Zoning Appeals on August 20, 2019.  Section 

211-11 E(1), Table I 

c) Request of relief from testimony and a condition of approval 

pertaining to an area variance granted by the Board of Zoning 

appeals on August 20, 2019 to allow a water connection to a 

proposed accessory structure (detached garage). 

   

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 700 Edgemere Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 
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Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of James Russo, 700 Edgemere Drive, Mr. 

Russo appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals with his wife on November 19, 2019 and 

tonight, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure, two-story detached 

garage, (700.0 square feet first floor; 900.0 square feet second floor), totaling 1600.0 square 

feet, instead of the 1100.0 square feet granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals on August 20, 

2019, an area variance for a proposed accessory structure, two-story detached garage, (700.0 

square feet first floor; 900.0 square feet second floor), totaling 1600.0 square feet, to have 

an overall height of 24.0 feet, instead of the 20.0 feet granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals 

on August 20, 2019 and a request of relief from testimony and a condition of approval 

pertaining to an area variance granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals on August 20, 2019 

to allow a water connection to a proposed accessory structure (detached garage).        
 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The applicant, Mr. Russo, appeared on 

November 19, 2019 and also tonight regarding his three requests.  After the meeting on the 

19th Mr. Russo came back, as this board had some questions regarding the overall height of 

proposed detached garage that he was asking relief from.  He was asking for 24 ft., he did go 

back and look at scaling this accessory structure back to 20 ft., which was granted on August 

20, 2019, so he is withdrawing item “b” and he is going to keep the structured height at no 

higher than 20 ft., which was granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals on August 20, 2019.  

Regarding item “c”, regarding relief from testimony from the water; the applicant stated that 

he would like an outdoor water spigot only, there will be no sewers or bathrooms.  This will 

give him an opportunity to use it to wash vehicles, also to wash off garden materials and for 

general cleanup of home items.  There will definitely be no sewers or bathrooms.  Having 

outdoor water spigots is common on properties along Edgemere Drive in this section and it is 

only going to be for an outdoor water spigot and nothing in the building itself.  Regarding 

request “a”, an area variance for a proposed additional 500 sq. ft., totaling 1600.0 square 

feet, instead of the 1100 sq. ft.; the homes on Edgemere Drive, in this particular section of 

Edgemere Drive, do not have basements or any storage area.  Residents in this area do have 

garages or accessory structures similar to this where they do store their vehicles on the first 

level and some water crafts in their garages and the second floor would be all used for storage 

only. They will also keep seasonal items, summer patio equipment and lawn garden things 

and clothing on the second floor in the winter time, and during the summer time he will store 

his winter items and Christmas decorations and things like that.  

Mr. Dan Mastrella from 632 Edgemere Drive appeared on November 19, 2019 and 

spoke in favor of the project, he did not feel it would cause any affect to the neighborhood or 

cause any condition changes within the neighborhood. This is only going to be used for storage 

only, there will be no living space in this accessory structure, storage only for vehicles and 

for personal property only.  The applicant also agreed that he would obtain all permits, he will 

also provide the Town with stamped drawings, being the same as the ones he submitted this 

evening (only stamped by a licensed professional), and prior to him getting any building 

permits.  He also agreed to only have an outdoor water spigot.                              

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 
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and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That there will be no commercial business use of the detached garage. 

2. The applicant agrees to random inspections by code enforcement. 

3. This will be for storage only of vehicles and personal property only. 

4. There will be no living space in this detached garage. 

5. The applicant will obtain all permits and prior to obtaining all permits the applicant 

will provide the Town with stamped drawings of the plans and in likeness that were 

submitted here this evening at this meeting to the Zoning Board. 

6. They will have an outdoor water spigot, no sewers or bathrooms and he also agrees 

from the application on the approval of the August 20, 2019 meeting that he will 

have electric only. 

7. The applicant has withdrawn item”b”, which would make the overall height 20 ft. 

to the peak, which was granted at the August 20, 2019 meeting.    

 
Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

Item B Withdrawn 
Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business: 

 

1. Applicant: Kristin Cavallaro 

 Location: 25 East Manitou Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.30-2-20 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

          Request: a)  An area variance for a proposed principal dwelling addition 

(14.0 feet x 23.0 feet; 322.0 square feet), to have a front 

setback of 11.0 feet, measured from the right-of-way line of 

Third Avenue and 25.0 feet, measured from the right-of-way line 

of East Manitou Road, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum required.  

Section 211-11 D (2), Table I 

b)  An area variance for a proposed principal dwelling addition 

(14.0 feet x 23.0 feet; 322.0 square feet), to have a rear setback 

of 10.0 feet, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum required.  Section 

211-11 D(2), Table I 

c)  An area variance for a proposed principal dwelling addition 

(13.0 feet x 20.0 feet; 260.0 square feet; attached garage), to 

have a front setback of 16.0 feet, measured from the right of 

way line of Third Avenue, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D (2), Table I 

d)  An area variance for a proposed principal dwelling addition 

(13.0 feet x 20.0 feet; 260.0 square feet; attached garage), to 

have a rear setback of 7.0 feet, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

e)  An area variance for a proposed driveway length of 16.0 feet 

instead of the 22.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-41 G  

f)  An area variance for a proposed lot coverage of 34.9%, 

instead of the 25% maximum permitted.  Section 211-11 D(2), 

Table I  

 

 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 25 East Manitou Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 
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2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler  Yes 
 
Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Kristin Cavallaro, 25 East Manitou Road, 

in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) neighborhood, Ms. Cavallaro, appeared before the 

Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting several variances as mentioned above. 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Before this board Ms. Cavallaro 

explained that she desires to improve her property by adding an addition as well as an 

attached garage.  The addition will include a kitchen and dining area in the lower section and 

two bedrooms upstairs.  The current property is only 1100 sq. ft. with a small half basement.  

She is also proposing to improve the outside of the property and the house by putting in 

matching siding and roofing on the house and overall help to improve the property and give 

her some much needed living space.  At this time she has no future plans for any additional 

building, such as a shed or a deck.  Based upon the neighborhood, due to the fact that the 

lot sizes are very small, hers being 45 X 100, it is not uncommon for this type of addition for 

additional square footage and variances like this in that neighborhood.  No neighbors have 

come and spoken in favor or against this action.        

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant applies for all necessary building permits. 

2. The applicant abides by all the building codes. 
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Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
Application Approved 
With Conditions 
_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Dennis Edwards 

 Location: 1862 Edgemere Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 034.08-1-8 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

          Request: An area variance for a proposed dwelling to have a rear setback 

of 36.0 feet, instead of the 50.0 feet minimum required, 

measured from the right-of-way line of Edgemere Drive.  Section 

211-11 D (2) Table 1 

 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1862 Edgemere Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Abstain Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Dennis Edwards, 1862 Edgemere Drive, 

in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Edwards appeared before the Board of 

Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed dwelling to have a rear setback 

of 36.0 feet, instead of the 50.0 feet minimum required, measured from the right-of-way line 

of Edgemere Drive. 
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. Mr. Dennis Edwards, who has owned the 

property at 1862 Edgemere Drive for five years, has appeared before the board tonight.  This 

is one of several visits he has had to the board, previous applications that were all approved.  

His request is for an area variance for a proposed dwelling to have a rear setback of 36.0 

feet, instead of the 50.0 feet minimum required, measured from the right-of-way line of 

Edgemere Drive.  No neighbors have come before the board tonight.  This request is very 

common for this section of Edgemere Drive and as I mentioned earlier, upon inspection I 

found that the setback request is minimal compared to many of the immediate neighboring 

properties.  

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application.   

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Abstain Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 
Application Approved 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: 1031 Janes Rd LLC 

 Location: 1031 Janes Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 045.01-1-8 

 Zoning District: IL (Light Industrial) 

          Request: a) An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed-

construction fence, approximately 970 lineal feet, to be located 

on the crest of a proposed 7.0 feet high earthen berm, where 

fences shall not be permitted between the lot line which generally 

parallels such berm and the toe of the berm slope which faces 

the interior of said lot.  Section 211-46 H 

 b) An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed-

construction fence, approximately 30.0 lineal feet, at the crest of 

a 7.0 feet high earthen berm on a lot, to be located in a front 

yard of a lot, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet high in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 

211-46 L 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1031 Janes Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of 1031 Janes Rd LLC, 1031 Janes Road, 

their representative, Mr. Richard Giraulo from Landtech, appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed-construction fence, 

approximately 970 lineal feet, to be located on the crest of a proposed 7.0 feet high earthen 

berm, where fences shall not be permitted between the lot line which generally parallels such 

berm and the toe of the berm slope which faces the interior of said lot and an area variance 

for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed-construction fence, approximately 30.0 lineal feet, at the 

crest of a 7.0 feet high earthen berm on a lot, to be located in a front yard of a lot, where 

fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet high in height and shall be of open construction.    

 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This parcel is located at 1031 Janes 

Road, which is the south side of Janes Road and lies within a Light Industrial district.  Existing 

land uses in this vicinity of the parcel include, but are not limited to single-family homes, a 

storage facility, a bank, etc.  To the west of the property is a light industrial use and to the 

east of the property are single-family homes.  Mr. Giraulo states that this will be light industrial 

used for flexible office space.  The reason for the request of the height and type of fence is to 

maintain a pleasing screening or separation barrier for the residential homes, in fact the 

Planning Board had recommended it in October, to be installed atop a proposed 7.0 high berm 

that will be used for screening of the residential side.  However, upon further discussion, it 

was determined by this board that a 6 ft. high fence is somewhat obtrusive and a 4 ft. high 

fence might be more aesthetically pleasing.  The 30 ft. long 4 ft. high closed construction 

fence will sit upon the crest of a 7 ft. high earthen berm and will include plantings to break 

up the visual of the vinyl fence.  This proposed fence will be of closed construction, it will be 

made out of vinyl and will be ivory in color.  Mr. Giraulo understands that the building inspector 

is asking that it must be installed to sustain wind speeds of 60 to 70 mph.  Mr. Connelly, who 

resides at 39 Belmore Way and Theresa Wendorf, the developer of Janes Road LLC, appeared 

before the board opposing the request of the 6 ft. high fence.             

 

  

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. Specifications to withstand wind speeds of 60-70 mph for installation shall be 

provided and approved by the building inspector’s prior to the issuance of a permit. 

2. The fence will not exceed 4 ft. in height.  The fence will be placed at the very top 

of the berm. 

3. A sample of the color of the fence, ivory, will be brought into and approved by the 

planning board clerk prior to purchasing the fence. 

4. They will adhere to a maintenance plan. In the event that the fence becomes 

damaged or destroyed in some manner, that the applicant must get it maintained 

or back to condition again within 6 months.    
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Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
Application Approved 
With Conditions 
_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: West Herr 

 Location: 4421-4477 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 073.01-3-12.1 

 Zoning District: BG (General Business) 

          Request: A waiver of the requirements for a new special use permit to 

operate a business for the sale, lease or rental of new and used 

cars and trucks, including related repair or service facilities; and 

for outdoor storage or display of motor vehicles that was 

formerly Doan Dodge (aka Transitown Dodge of Greece), which 

was previously approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals on 

September 16, 2003.  Section 211-52 B(2)(a)[1] & Section 211-

52 B (2)(c)[1], Table VII 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 4421-4477 West Ridge Road, for 

variances, as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 
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from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   
  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler  Yes 
 
Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of West Herr, 4421-4477 West Ridge Road, 

in a BG (General Business) district, Mr. David Cox, appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting a waiver of the requirements for a new special use permit to operate a 

business for the sale, lease or rental of new and used cars and trucks, including related repair 

or service facilities; and for outdoor storage or display of motor vehicles that was formerly 

Doan Dodge (aka Transitown Dodge of Greece), which was previously approved by the Board 

of Zoning Appeals on September 16, 2003.   

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This location on West Ridge Road has 

been operating as an automobile dealership for approximately 16-17 years, as such a special 

use permit has been in existence during that time frame.  The previous owner of the Doan 

Dodge (aka Transitown Dodge of Greece) is relinquishing ownership of the facility to West 

Herr, as such West Herr, since they will be continuing the same use of the property, is asking 

for a waiver of requirements for a new special use permit, instead of applying for a new one 

itself.  They will be continuing the business for the sale, lease or rental of new and used cars 

and trucks, including related repair or service facilities and for outdoor storage or display of 

motor vehicles.  However, they will not be doing any collision work or painting at this location, 

that activity will be done off site.  The hours of operation of this facility will be Monday through 

Thursday from 9:00 AM-8:00 PM, Friday from 9:00-6:00 PM, Saturday from 9:00 AM-5:00 

PM and the facility will be closed on Sunday. As far as employees are concerned, there can 

be no more than 45 employees on site on any given or specific time.  The applicant said that 

they employ 122 people, but there will be no more than 45 on the site at any one given time.  

In addition, Mr. Cox agreed to a certain condition of the special permit that is in existence, as 

it states that no cars will be parked closer than 19 ft. to the right-of-way or drive areas or 

beyond the limits above paved areas. He also mentioned that West Herr does agree to abide 

by all other terms and conditions of the permit that is currently in place.  As such, I move to 

approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That the hours of operation will be Monday through Thursday from 9:00 AM-

8:00 PM, Friday from 9:00-6:00 PM, Saturday from 9:00 AM-5:00 PM and the 

facility will be closed on Sunday. 

2. That there will be no more than 45 employees at any given time operating at 

this facility. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 
_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  8:50 PM 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  Tuesday, January 21, 2020 
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